MANITOBA DENESULINE

NorTH OF 60

DENE NENE LAND CLAIM
Tel 204-684-2266 Tel 204-337-2571

Fax 204-684-2450 NEGETIATORS Fax 204-337-2714

July 29, 2013

Tannis Bolt
Assistant Technical Advisor
Nunavut Impact Review Board

RE: NIRB File No.: 13EN027; AANDC File No: N2013C0012
Dear Ms. Bolt;

Manitoba Denesuline have reviewed the aforementioned application and have the
following comments and recommendations:

1. Manitoba Denesuline are concerned that the proposed timing of the project in conjunction
with use of the Kiyuk Lake camp could significantly impact caribou migration through
the area and general use of the area by caribou during the late August to September
period. The project activities were initially proposed to occur from July to early August
and would have largely avoided caribou migration through the area. With the current
timing of the NIRB process and AANDC permit issuance, it is very likely a 3-4 week
program would take place during late August and September. Telemetry data indicates
there can be higher concentrations of caribou in the area during this time (see Attached
Map). Transporting personnel and supplies daily from the Kiyuk Lake camp to the drill
sites by helicopter and/or fixed wing aircraft creates the potential for significant
disruption of caribou migration through the area. Manitoba Denesuline propose that the
NIRB Screening report include the following recommendation as a condition of URU
Metal’s Land Use Permit;

the GN wildlife biologist from Arviat will be consulted before conducting drilling
activities or helicopter and/or fixed wing aircraft flights. Drilling and flights will only
commence once the GN wildlife biologist from Arviat is satisfied caribou are finished
migrating through the area or migration will not be disrupted by drilling or flights.

2. Manitoba Denesuline propose that the NIRB Screening Report recommend that URU
Metals Ltd. be required, as a condition of their land use permit, to record (time, date,
location and # of animals) all sightings of caribou and other big game animals (wolves,
barren ground grizzly, musk ox) encountered during the current proposed drilling
program and any subsequent drilling program proposed during the period of the permit.
Upon completion of this year’s drilling activities, the record of animal sightings should be
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forwarded to the AANDC, Manager of Land Administration in Iqaluit so that it may be
made available for Land Advisory Committee review. URU Metals Ltd should hire two
members from Northlands First Nation resident in Lac Brochet as wildlife monitors.

3. In April 2009, the Nunavut Department of Culture, Language, Elders and Youth (CLEY)
recommended Cameco Ltd. undertake a preliminary heritage resource overview
assessment for an area very similar to the one proposed for exploration by URU Metals
Ltd.(correspondence attached). Manitoba Denesuline propose that the NIRB Screening
Report recommend that the current URU Metals land use permit application be forwarded
to CLEY to determine if the previously recommended preliminary heritage resource
overview assessment is adequate for the current application or whether additional work is
required. Manitoba Denesuline also request a copy of the previously recommended
preliminary heritage resource overview assessment and copies of any additional reports
recommended by CLEY.

On behalf of Manitoba Denesuline, I would like to thank-you for the opportunity to
comment on this application. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.
Manitoba Denesuline request a copy of the NIRB Screening Report and subsequent
completed land use permit and all conditions, once it has been issued.

,Sincerely,

Wayne Wysocki
Technical Advisor, Manitoba Denesuline
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Richard Dwyer

Licensing Administrator
Nunavut Water Board
P.O. Box 119

Gjoa Haven, NU X0B 1J0

Re: Nunavut Water Board Licence 2BE-NUE0810 Nueltin Lake Project
(Cameco Corporation)

Due Date: May 6, 2009
Dear Mr. Dwyer:

At your request, the Department of Culture, Language Elders and Youth (CLEY),

Government of Nunavut, has reviewed the above-noted application. Our recommendations

are limited to CLEY’s mandate and follow. Please note as | was on leave in 2007-2008 and the original
application was not commented on, these comments are not just specific to the amendment.

We recommend the applicant retain the services of a professional consulting archaeologist

to conduct a preliminary heritage resource overview assessment of the project area. At this

stage the overview assessment does not require field work. An assessment is required to

assist the applicant with avoiding recorded and unrecorded heritage resources and project

planning in relation to heritage resources. A copy of the assessment needs to be provided to CLEY.

The attached is a list of consultants with experience working in Nunavut who may be contacted
to conduct an overview assessment. Other professional archaeological consultants may also be hired.
Sincerely,

original signed

Julie Ross

for Douglas Stenton

Director, Culture and Heritage

Department of Culture, Language, Elders and Youth

Encl.
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